MICHAEL L. WALTON
P.O. Box 5761
Playa del Rey, CA 90296
(213) 451-2281
Attorney for Defendant and Respondent

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT DIVISION THREE

CHURCH OF SCIENTOLOGY OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Appellant;

MARY SUE HUBBARD,

Civ. No. B 025 920 (Superior Court No. C 420 153)

Intervenor and Appellant,

STIPULATION FOR SUBSTITUTION OF ATTORNEY

VS.

GERALD ARMSTRONG

Defendant and Respondent.

It is hereby stipulated by and between the undersigned that GERALD ARMSTRONG be substituted as attorney of record for the defendant and respondent, GERALD ARMSTRONG, in the matter of the within appeal in place of MICHAEL L. WALTON, to prosecute all matters therein.

It is further stipulated that MICHAEL L. WALTON is to serve and file this stipulation in the Appellate Court.

Dated: February 14,

GERALD ARMSTRONG

MICHAEL T WALTON

1	PROOF OF SERVICE BY MAIL
2	STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF MARIN
3	I am a resident of the county aforesaid; I am over the
4	age of eighteen years and not a party to the within entitled
5	action; my business address is P.O. Box 5761, Playa del Rey,
6	California 90296.
7	On February 14, 1991, I served the within NOTICE OF
8	SUBSTITUTION OF ATTORNEY on the interested parties by placing a
9	true copy thereof enclosed in a sealed envelope with postage
10	thereon fully prepaid, in the United States mail at San Anselmo,
11	California addressed as follows:
12	Rabinowitz, Boudin, Standard, Krinsky & Lieberman, P.C.
13 14	740 Broadway, Fifth Floor New York, NY 10003-9518
15	Attn: Eric Lieberman, Esq.
16	Michael Lee Hertzberg, Esq.
17 18	740 Broadway, Fifth Floor New York, NY 10003-9518
19	Executed on February 14, 1991 at San Anselmo, California.
20	I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is
21	true and correct.
22	
23	14/11/11/11

MICHAEL L. WALTON